
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Public Rights of 
Way Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  28 February 2024 Contact:  Yvette Welsh, 01392 382406 
Email:  yvette.welsh@devon.gov.uk 

 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 7th March, 2024 

 
A meeting of the Public Rights of Way Committee is to be held on the above date at 
2.15 pm in Daw Room, Committee Suite, County Hall to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies  
 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 23 November 2023. (previously 

circulated). 
  

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
  

4 Devon Countryside Access Forum (Pages 7 - 18) 
 Draft minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023. 

 

  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 DEFINITIVE MAP REVIEWS 
  

5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Clawton 2022-23 (Pages 19 - 
34) 

 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
(CET/24/10). 

  

Electoral Division:  Holsworthy Rural 

  
  

6 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Farringdon (Pages 35 - 38) 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/24/11) 

  

Electoral Division:  Broadclyst 
  
  

7 Public Path Orders - Proposed Diversion: Footpath No.13, Thurlestone (Pages 39 
- 54) 

 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
(CET/24/12) 

  
Electoral Division:  Salcombe 

  
  

8 Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions 
and High Court Appeals (Pages 55 - 58) 

 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
(CET/24/13) 

  
Electoral Division: Bi
[...]
oom or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




1 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

23/11/23 
 

 

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
 

23 November 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors L Hellyer (Chair), R Chesterton (Vice-Chair), D Barnes, 
J Bradford, J Brook, I Chubb, M Squires and D Sellis 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor D Thomas 
  

 71   Chair's Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed Mrs R Salthouse who was attending in her capacity as a 
Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor 
compliance with the Council’s ethical governance framework. 
  

* 72   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  

* 73   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 74   Devon Countryside Access Forum 
 
The Committee received the draft minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September 2023.  The minutes were noted. 
  
In response to a comment regarding dogs, it was noted that the Forum had 
raised awareness of uncertainty and confusion caused by different rules being 
applied by different local authorities and other organisations , including 
number of dogs walked by an individual and length of lead. 
  
  
  

* 75   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Parracombe - Part 3 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/46) which examined an application by 
respective landowners to divert part of a public footpath in the parish of Bere 
Ferrers. The proposed diversion would support the applicants land 
manag
[...]
ve Map 
as a Footpath 
  

* 80   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Brixton 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/94) which examined the Definitive Map 
Review in the parish of Brixton in the South Hams District 
  
It was NOTED that the Definitive Map Review has been completed in the 
parish of Brixton and that no modifications have been identified. 
  
  

* 81   Public Path Orders  - Proposed Diversion: Footpath No.2 Bere Ferres 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/95) which examined an application by 
respective landowners to divert part of a public footpath in the parish of Bere 
Ferrers. The proposed diversion would support the applicants land 
management improvements, including for wildlife and heritage value, as well 
as improving their privacy. In addition, the proposal would address historic 
anomalies relating to path alignment. 
  
Mr R Flavin, one of the land owners, attended the meeting under the Council’s 
Public Participation scheme and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation. 
  
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



5 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

23/11/23 
 

 

It was MOVED by Councillor Brooks, SECONDED by Councillor Chubb and  
  
RESOLVED that a Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map & Statement 
Modification Order be made to divert Footpath No. 2, Bere Ferrers from the 
lines A – B, to the line A - C - D – E, as shown on drawing no. 
CCET/PROW/23/77; and that if there are no objections, or if such objections 
are made and subsequently withdrawn, it be confirmed as an unopposed 
order. 
  
  

* 82   Definitive Map Modification Orders 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/97) which informed that a Definitive Map 
Modification Order for Ottery St Mary (Footpath No. 64) Definitive Map 
Modification Order; Newton Poppleford & Harpford (Footpath No. 39) 
Definitive Map Modification Order  had been confirmed as unopposed.  
  
Members NOTED the report. 
 
  

* 83   Public Path Orders 
 
The Committee NOTED the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/98) on the Public Path Orders made and 
confirmed under delegated powers. 
  
  

* 84   Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; 
Directions and High Court Appeals 
 
The Committee NOTED the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/96) that the modification orders as 
detailed in the report had been received by the Secretary of State. 
  
  

* 85   Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
 
The Committee NOTED the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/99) which provided an update on 
progress in reviewing The Rights of Way Improvement Plan (Devon on the 
Move, Rights of Way Improvement Plan Version 3). 
  
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



6 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
23/11/23 

 
 86   Dates of Future Meetings 

 
Dates of future meetings were noted as: 
  
Thursday 7 March 2024 
Thursday 11 July 2024 
Thursday 14 November 2024  
Thursday 6 March 2025 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.20 pm 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Devon Countryside Access Forum 
c/o Public Rights of Way team 

Great Moor House 
Bittern Road 

Sowton 
EXETER EX2 7NL 

 
Tel:    07837 171000 

01392 382084 
 

devoncaf@devon.gov.uk 
 

www.devon.gov.uk/dcaf 
 

 

 
The Devon Countryside Access Forum is a local access forum. It is required, in accordance with  
S
[...]
n error in its recording, as shown on drawing number 
CCET/PROW/22/103 (Proposal 1). 
 
2) Introduction 
This report examines the current proposal arising from the Definitive Map Review in 
Clawton. 
 
3) Background 
The original survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside 
Act 1949 revealed 6 footpaths and 2 bridleways, which were recorded on the 
Definitive Map and Statement with a relevant date of 1st September 1957. 
 
The review of the Definitive Map, under s.33 of the 1949 Act, which commenced in 
the late 1960s but was never completed, produced a number of proposals for 
change to the Definitive Map at that time.  The Limited Special Review of RUPP’s, 
carried out in the 1970s, did not affect the parish. 
 
The following Order has been made and confirmed: 
 
Clawton Bridleway No. 8 Public Path Diversion Order 1996; 
 
Clawton Footpath No. 4 Public Path Diversion Order 2000; 
 
Clawton Footpath No. 4 Public Path Diversion Order 2006; and  
 
Clawton Footpath No. 1 Clawton Footpath No. 4 Public Path Diversion Order & 
Definitive Map & Statement Modification Order 2012. 
 
Legal Event Modification Orders will be made for these changes under delegated 
powers in due course. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



The current Review was started in 2022.  An informal consultation was carried out in 
2023 involving a proposal for modification of the Definitive Map and Statement. 
 
This is the report for the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Clawton.  
 
4) Proposals 
Please refer to the appendix to this report. 
 
5) Consultations 
General consultations have been carried out with the following results: 
 
County Councillor Morrish  – no comment 
Torridge District Council  – no comment 
Clawton Parish Council   – no comment  
Auto Cycle Union   – no comment 
British Horse Society  – no comment 
Byways & Bridleways Trust  – no comment 
Country Landowners’ Association – no comment 
National Farmers’ Union  – no comment 
Open Spaces Society  – no comment 
Ramblers’   – no comment 
Trail Riders’ Fellowship  – no comment 
 
Specific responses are detailed in the appendix to this report and included in the 
background papers. 
 
6) Financial Considerations 
Financial implications are not a relevant consideration to be taken into account under 
the provision of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  The Authority’s costs 
associated with Modification Orders, including Schedule 14 appeals, the making of 
Orders and subsequent determinations, are met from the general public rights of way 
budget in fulfilling our statutory duties. 
 
7) Legal Considerations 
The implications/consequences of the recommendation have been taken into 
account in the preparation of the report. 
 
8) Risk Management Considerations  
No risks have been identified. 
 
9) Equality, Environmental Impact and Public Health 

Considerations 
Equality, environmental impact or public health implications have, where appropriate 
under the provisions of the relevant legislation have been taken into account.  
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



10) Conclusion 
It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map 
and Statement by deleting part of Footpath No. 7 between points A – B – C – D, as 
shown on drawing number CCET/PROW/22/103 (Proposal 1).  
 
This will address the dual status with the path also recorded as a county road (T 
Class, Maintenance Category 9) between Leworthy Cross and France also known as 
Southdown. 
 
Should any further valid claim with sufficient evidence be made within the next six 
months it would seem reasonable for it to be determined promptly rather than 
deferred. 
 
11) Reasons for Recommendations  
To undertake the County Council’s statutory duty under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under continuous review and to 
progress the parish by parish review in the Torridge area.  
 
Meg Booth  
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
 

[...]
 made under section 
53(5) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, or such an application was 
determined by a surveying authority, for an order to modify the definitive map and 
statement as to show a BOAT. 
 
The judgement in the case of R. (on the application of Winchester College) v 
Hampshire County Council (2008) however, found that for such exceptions to be 
relevant the application must fully comply with the requirements of paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 14 to Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  It is appropriate therefore firstly 
to determine whether or not the claimed vehicular rights subsist and, secondly, 
whether or not any exceptions apply; if vehicular rights subsist but the exceptions are 
not engaged then the appropriate status is restricted byway.  Such claims may also 
be considered for a lower status. 
 
  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



1 Proposal 1:  Proposed deletion of part of Footpath No. 7 to resolve 
the dual status with the county road between Leworthy Cross and 
France also known as Southdown, as shown between points A – B – 
C – D on plan CCET/PROW/22/103. 

 
Recommendation:  That a Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 
1, be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by deleting part of 
Footpath No. 7, Clawton, between points A – B – C – D between Leworthy 
Cross and France (Southdown), along Leworthy Lane, as shown on drawing 
no. CCET/PROW/22/103. 

1.1 Background 
 
1.1.1 The proposal was discovered during the course of the Definitive Map 

Review as an anomaly in the public highway network which required 
resolution. 

 
1.2 Description of the Route 
 
1.2.1 The proposal route starts at the junction of the county roads, Leworthy 

Cross, point A, and proceeds generally eastwards along the county road, 
Leworthy Lane, T1907, through the hamlet of Leworthy, point B, and then 
proceeding south eastwards to Leworthy Plantation at point C, through the 
plantation to the property known as France, formerly Southdown, at point
[...]
ween points A – B – C – D 
on the Definitive Map and Statement, as shown on drawing no. 
CCET/PROW/22/103.  If there are no objections, or if such objections are 
subsequently withdrawn, that it be confirmed.  

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Looking East at Point A 
 

 
 
Looking Southeast at Point D 
 

 
 
Looking Northwest at Point D  

 
 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5





CET/24/11 
 

Public Rights of Way Committee  
7 March 2024 
 
Definitive Map Review 
Parish of Farringdon 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment & Transport 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
It is recommended that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review has been 
completed in the parish of Farringdon and no modifications are required. 
 
2) Introduction 
The report examines the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Farringdon in East 
Devon.  
 
3) Background 
The original survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside 
Act 1949, revealed two footpaths, which were recorded on the Definitive Map and 
Statement with a relevant date of 1st September 1957. 
 
The reviews of the Definitive Map under s.33 of the 1949 Act, which commenced in 
the 1960s and 1970s but were never completed, produced no valid proposals 
affecting the parish of Farringdon. 
 
The Limited Special Review of Roads Used as Public Paths (RUPPS), also carried 
out in the 1970s, did not affect this parish. 
 
The following orders have been made and confirmed: 
 
No orders have been made to date.  Should they occur, Legal Event Modification 
Orders will be made for any changes under delegated powers in due course. 
 
The current review began in January 2023 with a presentation to Farringdon Parish 
Council, along with a Sway presentation published online, which was advertised in 
the parish and online.  
 
4) Proposals 
No valid prop
[...]

11) Reasons for Recommendations  
To undertake the County Council’s statutory duty under the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under continuous review and to 
progress the parish by parish review in the East Devon area. 
 
Meg Booth 
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
 
Electoral Division:  Broadclyst 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Background Paper:  Correspondence file 
Date:  2023 to date 
File Reference:  TCG/DMR/FARRINGDON 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name:  Thomas Green 
Telephone: 01392 382856 
Address:  M8 Great Moor House, Bittern Road, Exeter 
 
tg210224pra 
sc/cr/DMR Parish of Farringdon  
03  210224 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6





CET/24/12 
 
Public Rights of Way Committee 
7 March 2024 
 
Proposed Diversion:  Footpath No.13, Thurlestone (part) 
 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport  

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
It is recommended that no Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map & Statement 
Modification Order is made in relation to divert Footpath No. 13, Thurlestone (part) 
from the lines A – B – C to the line A - D - C, as shown on drawing no. 
CCET/PROW/24/09. 
 
2) Summary 
This report examines an application by Luscombe Maye Land Agents on behalf of 
their clients at Worthy, Bantham, to divert part of a Footpath No.13, Thurlestone.  
The proposed diversion would divert walkers away from a newly developed barn 
which has replaced an old farm shed and for privacy to their client’s house.  The 
proposal route is shown on plan no. CCET/PROW/24/09 
 
The application was submitted in accordance with s119 of the Highways Act 1980 on 
26 February 2021 along with a supporting letter form the Agents.  The proposal was 
subject to an informal consultation process in July – August 2023, which includes the 
parish council
[...]
e in the 
road layout at Worthy.  
 
To assist the background information, two extracts from the Thurlestone Tithe Map 
1840 have been included below to add context of the whole route, and its layout at 
Worthy.  
 
4) The Diversion Proposal 
4.1 Landowner Application 
 
The Application to divert the footpath was made by A.M.Burden, Land Agent for 
Luscombe Maye, on behalf of the landowners of Worthy, Bantham in the parish of 
Thurlestone and submitted to the county council in February 2021. 
 
The diversion proposed by the applicants is to divert the path from its junction with 
Bridleway No.12, Thurlestone from point C on plan CCET/PROW/24/09, behind the 
new shed/barn along the eastern boundary of a field down to the stream at point D 
and then west to join the original section of the path, to cross the stream. 
 
Extracts from the land agents accompanying letter date 26 February 2021 state;  
“The proposed diversion will result in the footpath running along the eastern 
boundary of Worthy with the new parkland fencing on the eastern site and the open 
field to the west.  It will then meet the stream to the south where it will run to the west 
and then join the original route of the footpath where it crosses the stream and lead 
into the neighbours’ land.” 
 
The land agent continues; 
“The other benefits relating to this location are that the current route that runs from 
the yard area to the north of the agricultural building comprises a dilapidated lane 
where the trees and tree roots have become overgrown, surface water has eroded 
the surface and the whole route therefore needs assistance from an arborist, stone 
waller and digger driver to manage the trees, foot up the bank and repair the stone 
walls.  It is hoped that you will agree that the new route, avoiding crossing the yard 
where vehicles manoeuvre, will be better for users of the footpath as well as 
providing a relief to the Applicants.” 
 
The diversion application was accompanied by two plans indicating the line of the 
proposed diversion with a red dashed line.  (At the end of the report.) 
 
No details were included of what the landowners intend to do with the existing line of 

Page 40

Agenda Item 7



trees adjacent to the proposed diversion line, on the upper section of the field, which 
are growing inside of the current wire fencing. 
 
As part of the rebuilding and refurbishment of Worthy, a Temporary Traffic Regulation 
Order (TTRO) has been in place on a short section of path from C – B for safety 
reasons whilst building works are carried out.  The temporary diversion takes the 
user from point C along a gravelled path around and in front of the new wooden barn 
and back to the line of Footpath No.13 just south of point B.  This temporary 
diversion is signed in two places with a large red and white sign stating, “Footpath 
Diversion.” 
 
5) Objections/Representations to the proposed diversion 
The parish council have been supportive of the planning application at Worthy.  
However, objections have been raised by local representatives of the parish council 
(who are also regular walkers of the public rights of way in their area, including this 
path), with regards to the path diversion proposal. 
 
In response to a request from the Agent, two representatives from Thurlestone 
Parish Council met with the Amanda Burden (land agent) on 6th October 2023 at 
Worthy Farm (one of whom is also Parish Chair). 
 
One Councillor comments that they “… met Amanda Burden out of courtesy on site 
following her request to discuss our objections again on site.  However, she was 
unable to present any good reasons for me to change my opinion that any diversion 
to Footpath 13 at Worthy Farm Bantham would be wrong.  I confirmed this to 
Amanda at the end of that meeting reconfirming my opinions that this was an 
unnecessary diversion and would actually remove one of the most commodious and 
unique stretches of Footpath 13.  A section which currently offers a valua
[...]
illustrated by the foregoing sections of this report, the proposed diversion is less easy 
to use for members of the public than the existing definitive line of Footpath No.13, 
Thurlestone at Worthy. 
 
11) Risk Management Considerations 
No risks have been identified. 
 
12) Reasons for Recommendation 
Any new route proposed to replace an existing public right of way must be as good, 
or better than currently exists.  The new proposed route must be as commodious and 
easy to use, thus not being substantially less convenient to the public user. 
 
The information to date strongly suggests that there remains local user opposition to 
the proposed diversion route at Worthy, including that the route is less commodious 
and substantially less convenient to the public, and will have a negative impact on 
public enjoyment.  Investigations and site visits by officers indicate that there is 
substantive merit to the objections raised during the informal consultation stage, with 
no material benefit to the public arising from this diversion proposal for part of 
Footpath No.13, Thurlestone. 
 
It is therefore considered that; this proposal does not meet the requisite tests as set 
out under s.119 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
13) Conclusion 
The application is considered insufficient in meeting the legal tests to be applied for 
making a Public Path Order.  Therefore, no Order should be made to divert Footpath 
No. 13, Thurlestone (part) from the lines A – B – C to the line A - D - C, as shown on 
drawing no. CCET/PROW/24/09. 
 
Meg Booth 
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
Electoral Division:  Salcombe 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Background Paper - Correspondence file 
Date - 2021 
File Reference - PROW/Public Path Orders/Case Files/South Hams/Thurlestone 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name:  Emily Spurway/Rachel Dixon 
Telephone: 01392 383240 
Address:  Great Moor House, Bittern Road, Sowton, Exeter, E
[...]
ent to show, on the balance 
of probabilities, that Footpath No.28 Wembury 
should be upgraded to Bridleway status.  
 
In addition, the Secretary of State concluded that 
the Order should be confirmed with the following 
modifications: 
 
• On the third line of the third paragraph in Part 1 

of the Schedule replace ‘Warren Road’ with 
‘Warren Lane’ 

 
Meg Booth 
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport  
 
Electoral Division:  Bickleigh & Wembury 
  
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



Local Government Act 1972:  List of background papers  
 
Background Paper  Nil  
  
Contact for enquiries:  
Name: Emily Spurway 
Telephone: 01392 383000  
Address: M8 Great Moor House, Bittern Road, Exeter  
 
es210224pra 
sc/cr/Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation 
03  210224 

Page 56

Agenda Item 8



 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8





CET/24/14 
 
Public Rights of Way Committee 
7 March 2024 
 
Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map and Statement 
Modification Orders 
 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

1) Recommendation 
It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 
2) Summary 
Since the last Committee the following Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Orders have been made and confirmed under delegated 
powers.  Plans are attached in the appendix to this report. 
 
Modification Orders 
 
Devon County Council Clyst St George (Footpath No. 10) Definitive Map Modification 
Order 
 
Meg Booth 
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
 
Electoral Division:  Broadclyst 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Background Paper Nil 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name:  Richard Walton 
Telephone:  01392 383000 
Address:  M8, Great Moor House. Bittern Road, Exeter 
 
 
rw210224pra 
sc/cr/Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map 
03
[...]

	4 Devon Countryside Access Forum
	5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Clawton 2022-23
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Introduction
	3)	Background
	The original survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949 revealed 6 footpaths and 2 bridleways, which were recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement with a relevant date of 1st September 1957.
	The review of the Definitive Map, under s.33 of the 1949 Act, which commenced in the late 1960s but was never completed, produced a number of proposals for change to the Definitive Map at that time.  The Limited Special Review of RUPP’s, carried out in the 1970s, did not affect the parish.
	The following Order has been made and confirmed:
	Clawton Bridleway No. 8 Public Path Diversion Order 1996;
	Clawton Footpath No. 4 Public Path Diversion Order 2000;
	Clawton Footpath No. 4 Public Path Diversion Order 2006; and
	Clawton Footpath No. 1 Clawton Footpath No. 4 Public Path Diversion Order & Definitive Map & Statement Modification Order 2012.
	Legal Event Modification Orders will be made for these changes under delegated powers in due course.
	The current Review was started in 2022.  An informal consultation was carried out in 2023 involving a proposal for modification of the Definitive Map and Statement.
	This is the report for the Definitive Map Review in the parish of Clawton.

	4)	Proposals
	5)	Consultations
	6)	Financial Considerations
	7)	Legal Considerations
	8)	Risk Management Considerations
	9)	Equality, Environmental Impact and Public Health Considerations
	10)	Conclusion
	11)	Reasons for Recommendations
	Local Government Act 1972:  List of background papers
	1	Proposal 1:  Proposed deletion of part of Footpath No. 7 to resolve the dual status with the county road between Leworthy Cross and France also known as Southdown, as shown between points A – B – C – D on plan CCET/PROW/22/103.
	1.1	Background
	1.1.1	The proposal was discovered during the course of the Definitive Map Rev

Minutes of the meeting


1 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

7/03/24 
 

 

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
 

7 March 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors L Hellyer (Chair), R Chesterton (Vice-Chair), J Bradford, J Brook, 
I Chubb and D Sellis 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors M Squires and D Thomas 
  

* 87   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 88   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 89   Devon Countryside Access Forum 
 
The Committee received the draft minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 
2024. The committee were advised on the updated timetable for the Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan with the revised policies and objectives to be 
considered by Devon Countryside Access Forum in April, and this committee 
in July. 
  

* 90   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Clawton 2022-23 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/24/10 ) which examined the current 
proposal arising from the Definitive Map Review in Clawton. 
  
The original survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the 
Countryside Act 1949 revealed 6 footpaths and 2 bridleways, which were 
recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement with a relevant date of 1 
September 1957. The review of the Definitive Map, under s.33 of the 1949 
Act, which commenced in the late 1960s but was never completed, produced 
a number of proposals for change to the Definitive Map at that time. The 
Limited Special Review of Review of Roads used as public paths (RUPPS), 
carried out in the 1970s, did not affect the parish. 
  
The order would  address the dual status with the path also recorded as a 
county road (T Class, Maintenance Category 9) between Leworthy Cross and 
France also known as Southdown 



2 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
7/03/24 

 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Hellyer, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and 
  
Resolved: that a Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 1, to 
modify the Definitive Map and Statement by deleting part of Footpath No. 7, 
Clawton, between points A – B – C – D between Leworthy Cross and France 
(Southdown), along Leworthy Lane, as shown on drawing no. 
CCET/PROW/22/103. 
  
  

* 91   Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Farringdon 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/24/11) which examined the Definitive Map 
Review in the parish of Farringdon in East Devon.  
  
The original survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the 
Countryside Act 1949, revealed two footpaths, which were recorded on the 
Definitive Map and Statement with a relevant date of 1st September 1957.  
  
The reviews of the Definitive Map under s.33 of the 1949 Act, which 
commenced in the 1960s and 1970s but were never completed, produced no 
valid proposals affecting the parish of Farringdon. The Limited Special Review 
of Roads Used as Public Paths (RUPPS), also carried out in the 1970s, did 
not affect this parish. 
  
No orders have been made to date and no objections received. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Hellyer, SECONDED by Councillor Sellis and 
  
RESOLVED: that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review has been 
completed in the parish of Farringdon and no modifications are required. 
  

* 92   Public Path Orders - Proposed Diversion: Footpath No.13, Thurlestone 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/24/12) which examined an application to 
divert part of a Footpath No.13, Thurlestone. The proposed diversion would 
divert walkers away from a newly developed barn which has replaced an old 
farm shed and for privacy to their client’s house. 
  
The application was submitted in accordance with s119 of the Highways Act 
1980 on 26 February 2021. The proposal was subject to an informal 
consultation process in July – August 2023, which included the parish council, 
local ward member, statutory undertakers, and representative user groups. 
  
The parish council have been supportive of the planning application at 
Worthy. However, objections were raised by local representatives of the 
parish council with regards to the path diversion proposal. 



3 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

7/03/24 
 

 

  
Ms Burden, the land agent, attended the meeting under the Council’s Public 
Participation scheme and expressed her concern of no diversion to the 
existing footpath. It was noted  that the current route runs to the north of the 
agricultural building where the trees and tree roots have become overgrown, 
surface water has eroded the surface and the whole route needs assistance 
to manage the trees, foot up the bank and repair the stone walls.  
  
During general discussion the Committee considered that a diversion would 
be less commodious and substantially less convenient to the public, and have 
a negative impact on public enjoyment. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Selllis and 
  
RESOLVED: that no Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map & Statement 
Modification Order is made in relation to divert Footpath No. 13, Thurlestone 
(part) from the lines A – B – C to the line A - D - C, as shown on drawing no. 
CCET/PROW/24/09. 
  
  

* 93   Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; 
Directions and High Court Appeals 
 
The Committee NOTED the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/24/13) and the Secretary of State 
conclusion  that the Devon County Council (Bridleway No.28, Wembury) 
Definitive Map Modification Order 2022 should be confirmed with a minor 
modification to replace ‘Warren Road’ with ‘Warren Lane’ on the third line of 
the third paragraph in Part 1 of the Schedule. 
  

* 94   Definitive Map Modification Orders 
 
The Committee considered and NOTED the report of the Director of Climate 
Change, Environment and Transport (CET/24/14) and plan HIW/PROW/18/03 
which informed that a Public Path Diversion and Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Orders had been made and confirmed under 
delegated powers. 

  
  

* 95   Public Path Orders 
 
The Committee NOTED the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/24/15) on the Public Path Orders made and 
confirmed under delegated powers. 
  
  

 96   Dates of Future Meetings 
 



4 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
7/03/24 

 
11 July 2024, 14 November 2024, 6 March 2025 
  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 2.41 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

